● an unfavorable variance of $7.5 million on the fair value adjustments to the portfolio of equity securities related to deferred
benefit plans, which have an offsetting effect recorded as lower personnel costs; and

● the gain of $7.0 million recognized in the third quarter of 2021 by BPPR as a result of the sale and partial leaseback of two
corporate office buildings.

Operating Expenses

As discussed in the significant events section of this MD&A, to facilitate the transparency of the progress with the transformation
initiative and to better portray the level of technology related expenses categorized by the nature of the expense, effective in the
fourth quarter of 2022, the Corporation has separated technology, professional fees and transactional activities as standalone
expense categories in the accompanying Consolidated Statements of Operations. There were no changes to the total operating
expenses presented. Prior periods amount in the financial statements and related disclosures have been reclassified to conform to
the current presentation.

Table 4 provides the detail of the reclassifications for each respective year.

Table 4 - Operating Expen ses Reclassification

2021 2020

Financial statement line item As reported Adjustments Adjusted As reported Adjustments Adjusted

Equipment expenses $ 92,097 $ (59,178) $ 32,919 $ 88,932 $ (56,418)$ 32,514

Professional services 410,865 (284,144) 126,721 394,122 (261,708) 132,414

Technology and software expenses - 277,979 277,979 - 263,886 263,886

Processing and transactional services - 121,367 121,367 - 112,039 112,039

Communications 25,234 (11,205) 14,029 23,496 (10,266) 13,230

Other expenses 136,988 (44,819) 92,169 128,882 (47,533) 81,349

Net effect on operating expenses $ 665,184 $ - $ 665,184 $ 635,432 $ - $ 635,432

68

Table 5 provides a breakdown of operating expenses by major categories.

Table 5 - Operating Expenses

Years ended December 31,

(In thousands) 2022 2021 2020

Personnel costs:

Salaries $ 432,910 $ 371,644 $ 370,179

Commissions, incentives and other bonuses 155,889 142,212 78,582

Pension, postretirement and medical insurance 56,085 52,077 44,123

Other personnel costs, including payroll taxes 74,880 65,869 71,321

[…]

based on many assumptions, including relative levels of market interest rates across all yield curve points and indexes, interest rate
spreads, loan prepayments and deposit elasticity. Thus, they should not be relied upon as indicative of actual results. Further, the
estimates do not contemplate actions that management could take to respond to changes in interest rates. Additionally, the
Corporation is also subject to basis risk in the repricing of its assets and liabilities, including the basis related to using different rate
indexes for the repricing of assets and liabilities, as well as the effect of pricing lags which may be contractual or due to historical
differences in the timing of management responses to changes in the rate environment. By their nature, these forward-looking
computations are only estimates and may be different from what may actually occur in the future. The following table presents the
results of the simulations at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021, assuming a static balance sheet and parallel changes
over flat spot rates over a one-year time horizon:

81

Table 12 - Net Interest Income Sensitivity (One Year Projection)

December 31, 2022 December 31, 2021

(Dollars in thousands) Amount Change Percent Change Amount Change Percent Change

Change in interest rate

+400 basis points $ (38,548) (1.75) % $ 257,223 13.21 %

+200 basis points (18,078) (0.82) 197,354 10.14

+100 basis points (7,787) (0.35) 166,920 8.57

-100 basis points 41,763 1.90 (78,408) (4.03)

-200 basis points 78,381 3.56 (120,661) (6.20)

As of December 31, 2022, NII simulations show the Corporation has a neutral to slightly liability sensitive position driven by the rapid
increase in short-term interest rates throughout the year and its impact on Puerto Rico public sector deposits which are indexed to
market rates, as well as the deployment of cash to fund loan growth and purchase investments. These results suggest that changes
in net interest income are driven by changes in liability costs, primarily Puerto Rico public sector deposits. In declining rate scenarios
net interest income would increase as the decline in the cost of these deposits generates a greater benefit than the changes in asset

[…]

important investments in our technological infrastructure and adopt more agile practices. Our technology and business
transformation will be a significant priority for the Corporation over the next three years and beyond.

As part of this transformation, we aim to expand our digital capabilities, modernize our technology platform, and implement agile and
efficient business processes across the entire Corporation. To facilitate the transparency of the progress with the transformation
initiative and to better portray the level of technology related expenses categorized by the nature of the expense, effective in the
fourth quarter of 2022, the Corporation has separated technology, professional fees and transactional and items processing related
expenses as standalone expense categories in the accompanying Consolidated statement of operations. There were no changes to
the total operating expenses presented. Prior periods amount in the financial statements and related disclosures have been
reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

The following table provides the detail of the reclassifications for each respective year:

2021 2020

Financial statement line item As reported Adjustments Adjusted As reported Adjustments Adjusted

Equipment expenses $ 92,097 $ (59,178)$ 32,919 $ 88,932 $ (56,418) $ 32,514

Professional services 410,865 (284,144) 126,721 394,122 (261,708) 132,414

Technology and software expenses - 277,979 277,979 - 263,886 263,886

Processing and transactional services - 121,367 121,367 - 112,039 112,039

Communications 25,234 (11,205) 14,029 23,496 (10,266) 13,230

Other expenses 136,988 (44,819) 92,169 128,882 (47,533) 81,349

Net effect on operating expenses $ 665,184 $ - $ 665,184 $ 635,432 $ - $ 635,432

122

Note 2 – Summary of significant accounting policies
The accounting and financial reporting policies of Popular, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the “Corporation”) conform with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America and with prevailing practices within the financial services industry.

The following is a description of the most significant of these policies:

Principles of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Popular, Inc. and its subsidiaries. Intercompany accounts and